AUTOSCAN Q A LIMITED — IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION

BIRMINGHAM DISTRICT REGISTRY NO 8252 OF 2011
LIQUIDATOR’S PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS
FOR THE YEAR ENDING 29 MARCH 2016

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name

Registered office

Former registered office

Registered number

Liguidator's name

Lguidator's address

Lguidator's date of appointment

AUTOSCAN Q A LIMITED

Haslers

Old Statton Road

Loughion

IG10 4PL

2 Albert Sireet, St Georges.

Telford, Shropshire TF2 9AT
03999630

Richard A 1 Hooper
Haslers

Old Station Road

Loughton
IG10 4PL

WEDNESDAY

30 March 2012

Il

W

18/05/2016 #1232

COMPANIES HOUSE

LIQUIDATOR'S ACTIONS SINCE LAST REPORT

Since my last report | have continued to consider whether, and if so which, claims should be
made, folltowing advice received from solicitors This 1s discussed further, iater in this report

There 1s certan work that | am required by the insolvency legislation to undertake work In
connection with the hguidation that provides no financial benefit for the creditors A
description of the routine work undertaken since my last progress report 1s as follows

Administration

+ Cose planning - devising an appropnate strategy for dealing with the case and
giving instruchons to the staff to undertake the work on the case
= Deding with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case

funds

members

Maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook
Undertakng regular bank reconchiahions of the bank account contaming estate

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarierly basis
Undertaking penodic reviews of the progress of the case
Overseeing and coniroling the work done on the case by case administrators

Prepanng, reviewing and ssung annual progress reports to credifors and




AUTOSCAN Q A LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

¢  Rling returns at Companies House and Court
* Prepanng and filng Corporaiion Tax returns

Creditors
» Dealng with creditor correspondence, emalls and telephone conversahons
regarding therr claims
« Mantaining up to date creditor nformaton on the case management system

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

My Receipts & Payments Account for the penod from 30 March 2012 to 29 March 2016 1s
attached

The balance of funds are held in the Insolvency Services Account operated by The Insolvency
Service

ASSETS

VAT REFUND

The VAT refund of £11,407 62 continues to be held in a suspense account as the Receiver
acting on behalf of a secured creditor had clamed that this sum was due to the secured
crechitor The Recewver has ceased to act and no further clam has been made | am seeking
fo determine whether any further mories remain due

ISA INTEREST

The sum of £55 16 has been received In respect of interest from the ISA account

LIABILITIES

Secured Creditors

An exarminahon of the Company's mortgage regisier held by the Registrar of Compames
showed that the Company has granted the following charges

Debenture created 23 May 2011 to Cable Finance Limited
Debenture created 11 August 2010 to Close Invoice Finance Limited
Mortgage created 26 February 2009 to Lloyds TSB Bank plc

As indicated above, | have been seeking to determine whether a balance remains o Cable
Finance Limited

Preferential Creditors

The sialement of offars anhcpoted no preferenhicl creditors and no clams have been
received




AUTOSCAN Q A LIMITED - iN LIQUIDATION

Crown Creditors

The statement of affars included £596,.812 owed to HMRC HMRC’s clam of £744,035 22 has
been recewved

Non-preferential unsecured Creditors

The siatement of affars included unsecured creditors with an estimated toial habiity of
£106,523 38 | have received claims from creditors at a total of £48,904 33

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

Secured creditors
| have been seeking to determine whether a balance remains o Cable Finance Limited
Preferenhal creditors

There are no preferential creditors, and accordingly there will be no dvidend to preferential
creditors

Floating charge creditors

| have been seeking to delermine whether any balance remains due to the floahng charge
holder

Unsecvured creditors

As previously advised, the Company gave a flcafing charge to those as listed above and the
prescnbed part provisions will apply  On the basis of realisahons to date, together with estimated
future realisations, and ofter taking into account the costs of the Liquidation to dote, the net
property of the Company 15 £8,259 00 However, this eshtmate does not take into account the
future costs of the Liguidation, which will reduce the amount of the Company's net property

Since the Company's net property is less than £10,000, the insolvency legislation does not require
me to distnbute the prescnbed part of the net property to creditors if | think that the costs of
distnbuting the prescnbed part would be disproporhonate to the benefils to creditors | am of
the view that the costs of distnbution would be disproportionate and so will not be making a
distnbution of the prescnbed part of the net property to non-preferential unsecured creditors

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

As previously reported, | undertook an iitial inveshgation into the Company’s affarrs to
establish whether there were any potential asset recovenes or conduct matters that justified
further iInvestigation. taking account of the public interest, potenhal recovenes, funds likely to
be available to fund an investigation, and the costs involved

| previously reported that my investigations were ongomg and were of a confidential nature
In my view, aspects of this case remain so | tock the following action where | considered that
further nvestigahon was justiied




AUTOSCAN Q A LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

| have reviewed the books and records of the company delivered up to me | have reviewed
the former Administrator's files, the transactions recorded in the company's records and its
bonk statements o determine how the company's funds were utihsed by the direciors

I have also identified, located and made enguines of the company's drrectors, former
accountant, solicitors, bankers, Receivers and others to assist with my review

I have ideniified a number of transachons for which | have requested explanations To date
adequate explanations have not been received | had referred a number of matters to my
solicitors and have been considenng whether any achon or claims can, of should, be made
and, if so, how this should be funded

| anhcipate that an update will be provided on progress in this matter in the next report and
creditors will be provided with full details when ongoing investigahons are complete

LIQUIDATOR’S REMUNERATION

My remuneration was previously authonsed by the creditors at a meeting held on 7 June
2012 My total time costs 1o 29 March 2016 amount to £26,730 17, represenhing 332 22 of hours
work at an average charge out rate of £291 17 per hour, of which £9,462 00, representing 29 55
of hours work, was charged in the pencd since 30 March 2015, at an average charge out rate of
£320 20 per hour | have not been able to draw any remuneraton in this matter

Detaled schedules of my firm's time costs are enclosed, together with my firm'’s fee policy

Further informahon about credifors’ nghts can be obtaned by wvisthng the creditors'
informaton micro-site published by the Associahon of Business Recovery Professionals (R3] at

http //www credifonnsolvencyguide co uk/ A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators' Fees'

also published by R3, together with an explanatory note which shows Haslers’ fee policy are
availlable at the ink http //www haslers com/services/insolvency/

LIQUIDATOR’S EXPENSES

| have incurred expenses to 29 March 2016 of £591 52 of which £35 27 was incurred in the penod
since 30 March 2015 | have not been able to draw any expenses in this matter

I have incurred the following expenses in the penod since my last progress report

Type of expense Amount incurred/ accruedin
the reporting period

Land Registry fees £24 00
Postage £11 27

I have used the icllowing agents or professional advisors in the reporting penod
Professional Advisor Nature of Work Basis of Fees

Moon Beever Solicitors Time costs




AUTOSCAN Q A LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

Mocn Beever were appointed on a Condiional Fee basis and have outstanding time costs of
£4,575

The chotce of professionals used was based on my perception of ther expenence and ability
to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my
fee arrangement with them | have reviewed the fees charged and am satisfied that they
are reasonable in the circumstances of this case

CASE TRANSFER

Since the year end and following his retrement as a partner in Haslers, Richard Hooper has
been removed as iquidator and replaced by Nicholas Nicholson and Stratford Hamilton by
an order of the High Court dated 15 Apnl 2016

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured crediter may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% In
value of the unsecured creditors (Including the creditor in question), request further details of
the Liguidator's remuneration and expenses within 21 days of receipt of this report Any
secured creditor may request the same details in the same fime limit

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10%
in value of the crediors (Including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the
amount and/or basis of the Liguidator's fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or
expenses already incurred within 8 weeks of receipt of this report Any secured credifor may
make a similar application to court within the same hime imit

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Haslers
can be found at http //www haslers com/provision-of-services-regulations/

SUMMARY

The Liquidation will remain open uniil the lability due to the secured lender and potential claims
have been fully resolved | estimate that this will take approximately 12 months and once
rescived the Liquidation will be finalsed and our files will be closed

If credifors have any quernes regarding the conduct of the Liquidation, or If they want hard
copies of any of the documents made available on-line, they should contact Ann Quarterman
on the above telephone number, or by email at ann quartermain@haslers com

NICHOLAS NICHOLSON
JOINT LIQUIDATOR

for RICHARD A J HOOPER
FORMER LIQUIDATOR




S921AJ9S AJBAODBI g ADUSAJOSUI ‘

pajwy] v © updsojny

#1/€0/6T ©4 TL/£0/0€ Wol) 5js02 auy Jo SIsApuy

FART Y £1 0496 [AARS 00 ¥ §9 Gt 000¢ L6 VTT 09 L€

o ZE1 00799 00¢s 0s¢ or A (0 58¢] Buuaiyso NI
00 84T oscly 051 0s L ¥om ddo jpuuioj-uoN
00512 004612 ool QL0 oc o0 SIDNDW DiDads aspD)
9122 ooeel 090 oro oz o IDIUSIB)B)d PUD $8aA0IdW DU} SWIKID SIONPSID
£EEve 0% 850°1 SEY 060 ort GET SIOHPRID YHIM SUOIDDIUNLUILICD
00 56! Q0 8L oro oro $TI0S JB55Y PUD ssauisng ‘Aladold
991 00 0S¢ 063 00g uoyI3||0D |gag
00 0gT 00 88 orQ ot 0 oL0 sjossy Buunsut ‘Buunoas BuiAmuap|
SS91lE CS 6vL'65 S 891 orQ oSy e8I/l 0oZl1 SUCILDDSUDI fuapadajuy Bulyobisaaul
6 KE oSEre 9 0£02 0£0 05¢1 059 suolDBSSAU|
ol 1T 00 9£9°S 66T ort St g or s or Q1 070 Buinoday Aopnjoig
g 10E oo L8l'LL 80 L& 019 v 9 068 9 oz sl SPICO8Y JO S2UDUBLUIOW
0054l 0S 46 050 0cQ UoRDOYION jusunuioddy
00§56t 00 £05 A 09 dn-1as SADISUILIDY
¥y 087 £9v198 8t LE o1z gLzl 08 09 ¥1 08z Buiuuolg a0
£€ CET 00 004 00¢g 052 05 0 Buiuunid 9 {SIMILURY
Apn o% _%%0 1oAY Wmmm Mmu_ o101 |Wi joL Jownr JOIDISILILIPY Lo,ﬁuw_m“hcmnm.ﬁ( JaBoupw Bulng sapoBaon

{sinoy) papioaal swy]




0z 0Z¢ Q0 796 85 67 080 00 099 95T 08 |

00 001 0004 0L0 0£0 BunsIysoD SNI
000z 00 Or? 00z 0072 U330 1g93a
9F ¥CE 00 r60's 0L91 orQ | SUOLIDSUDY] jUapadaiuy BuynBisaau)
9€ vOE 00 £81°1 06€ or 0 ote 0c0 Buoday Aoiniols
S¥ £4T 00259 see 090 Sl $PI0D3Y JO 22UDUSJUIDK
2T LLE 00 éLg'L 06 ¥ or & Q¢ | Buiuunid 8503

oy abioyD IOIDISIUILIPY
AUnGH 9B0s0AY |10 wng [o1oy auwll [p4o] Nle!(Waly 10]DYSIIIPDY Joas Jafpounw 1Bupnd sauobBab)
(sinoH) papiooal awy)

91/€0/6% O} §1/€0/0€ W0} 5§50 3wl Jo sisApuy

Pajwn v © ubdsojny

$22IAI8S AlAODS) ¢ ADudajosul ‘




AUTOSCAN Q A LIMITED
(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

RECEIPTS Statement From 30/03/2012 From 30/03/2015 Total
of Affairs To 29/03/2015 To 29/03/2016
(£) (£) (£) (£)

VAT Refund 11,407 62 000 11,407 62
ISA interest 107 80 5516 162 96
11,615 42 5516 11,570 58

PAYMENTS
Cfficial Recervers Remuneration 2,235 00 000 2,23500
Tax on ISA interest 2155 1103 32 58
ISA Quarterly Charges 256 00 8800 344 00
Trade and Expense Creditors {703,335 38) 000 000 000
Ordinary Shareholders (100 00) 000 000 000
2,612 55 99 03 2,611 58
Net Recelpts/{Payments) 9,002 87 (43 87) 8,95% 00

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Insolvency Service Account (ISA) {2,491 00) (88 00) (2,579 00)
ISA Suspense Account 11,493 87 44 13 11,538 00
9,002 87 {43 87) 8,959 00

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 201001 20 Apnl 2016 13 06




PRACTICE FEE RECOVERY POLICY FOR HASLERS
Introduction

The nsolvency legislation was changed in October 2015, with one or two exceptions, for
insolvency appointments made from that time  The legislation allows different fee bases to
be used for different tasks within the same appointment The fee basis, or combination of
bases, set for a particular appointment 1s/are subject to approval, generally by a committee
if one 1s appointed by the crediiors, faling which the creditors in general meeting, or the
Court

Further information about creditors’ nghts can be obtaned by wvisting the creditors'
information micro-site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
hitp //www creditonnsolvencyguide co uk/ Details about how an office holder's fees may
be approved for each case type are avalable in a senes of guides 1ssued with Siatement of
Insolvency Practice 9 {SIP 9) and can be accessed at
http //www haslers com/services/insolvency/  Alternatively a hard copy may be requested
from Haslers, Old Stahion Road, Loughton, Essex IG10 4PL  Please note that we have provided
further details in this policy document

Once the basis of the office holder's remuneration has been approved, a penodic report will
be provided to any committee (If applicable) and also t¢ each creditor The report will
provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn |If approval has been obtaned for
remunerahon on a iime costs basis, 1e by reference to time properdy spent by members of
staff of the practice at our standard charge out rates, the time incurred will also be
disclosed, whether drawn or not, together with the average, or “blended” rates of such
costs  Under the legislation, any such report must disclose how creditors can seek further
information and challenge the basis on which the fees are calculated and the level of fees
drawn In the penod of the report Once the tme to challenge the olice holder's
remunerahion for the penod reported on has elapsed. then that remuneraghon cannot
subsequently be challenged

Under some old legislation, which still apples for insclvency appointments commenced
before 6 Apnl 2010, there 1s no equivalent mechanism for fees to be challenged

Time cost basis

When charging fees on a ime costs basis we use charge out rates appropnote 1o ihe skills
and expenence of a member of siaff and the work that they perform  This 15 combined wath
the amount of ime that they work on each case, recorded in 6 minute units with supporting
narrative to explain the work undertaken

Chargeout Rates

Grade of staft Current charge-out rate per | Previous charge-oul rate
hour, eftective from 1 per hour, eftective from 1
January 2014 January 2015
£ £
Pariner - appomntment taker 375-510 375-510
Manager 285-320 285-320
Senior Adminisirator 195-250 195-250
Case Admnistrator 95-165 95-165
Cashier 100 100




These charge-out rates charged are reviewed on 1 January each year and are adjusted to
take account of inflation and the firm's overheads

Time spent on casework Is recorded direclly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken 1s recorded at that iime The work 15
generally recorded under the following categones

Adminisiration and Pianning
Maintenance of records
Inveshgations

Realsation of Assets
Creditors

Case specific matters
Statutory reporting

IN CASES WHERE WE WERE APPOINTED PRIOR TO 1 OCTOBER 2015, MOST OF QUR FEES WERE
RECOVERED ON A TIME COSTS BASIS AND APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY WAS OBTAINED FROM THE
CREDITORS OR THE COMMITTEE AS SET DOWN IN THE LEGISLATION

THE LEGISLATION CHANGED ON 1 OCTOBER 2015 AND ON NEW APPOINTMENTS WE SEEK TIME
COST RESOLUTIONS FOR ALL CATEGORIES OF WORK

When we seek hme costs approval we have o set out a fees eshmate That eshmate acts as
a cap on our time costs so that we cannot draw fees of more than the estimated fime costs
without further approval from those who approved our fees When seeking approval for our
fees, we will disclose the work that we intend to undertake, the houry rates we intend to
charge for each part of the work, and the ttime that we think each part of the work will fake
We will summanse that infformaton in an average or "blended” rate for all of the work being
camed out within the estimate  We will also say whether we anficipate needing to seek
approval to exceed the estimate and, if so, the reasons that we think that may be necessary

The disclosure that we make should Include sufficient informaton about the insolvency
appointment 1o enable you to understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity (or
otherwise) of the case, any responsibility of an exceptional kind faling on the office holder,
the effectiveness with which the office holder has camed out ther funchions, and the value
and nature of the property with which the office holder has to dedl

If we subsequently need to seek authonty to draw fees in excess of the estimate, we will say
why we have exceeded, or are lkely to exceed ihe estimate, any addtional work
undertaken, or proposed 1o be undertaken, the houiy rates proposed for each part of the
work, and the fime that the additional work 15 expected to take As with the onginal
estimate, we will say whether we anlicipate needing further approval and, if so, why we think
it may be necessary to seek further approval

Members’ voluntary hquidahons and Voluntary Arrangements

The legislation changes that took effect from 1 October 2015 did not apply to members'
voluntary hquidahons {MVL), Company Voluntary arangements {CVA)} or Individual
Voluntary Amangements {IVA) In MVLs, the company's members set the fee basis, often as a
fixed fee In CVAs and IVAs, the fee basis is sel out In the proposals and creditors approve
the fee basis when they approve the arrangement




All bases

With the excepton of Individual Voluntary Amangements and Company VYoluntary
Arrangements which are VAT exempd, the officeholder's remuneration invoiced to the
insolvent estate will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate

Agent's Costs

Charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent instrucled, the term Agent
ncludes

Sohcitors/Legal Advisors
Auctioneers/Valuers
Accountants

Quantity Surveyors
Estate Agents

Other Specialist Advisors

In new appointments made after 1 October 2015, the office holder will provide details of
expenses to be incurred, or likely to be incurred, when seeking fee approval When reporting
to the commuttee and creditors dunng the course of the insolvency appoiniment the actual
expenses Incurred will be compared with the onginal eshmate provided

Disbursements

In accordance with SIP ¢ the basis of disbursement dllocation in respect of disbursements
incurred by the Office Holder in connection with the administration of the estate must be fully
disclosed to credifers  Disbursements are calegonsed as either Category 1 or Category 2

Category 1 expenses are direcily referable to an invoice from a third party, which is erther in
the name of the estate or Haslers, in the case of the latter, the invoice makes reference to,
and therefore can be drectly atinbuted to, the estate These disbursements are recoverable
in full from the estate without the pnor approval of creditors either by a drrect payment from
the estate or, where the firm has made payment on behalf of the estate, by a recharge of
the amount Invoiced by the third parly  Examples of category t disbursements are statutory
adverhising, external meeting room hire, external storage, specific bond insurance and
Company search fees

Category 2 expenses are costs which include elements of shared or allocated costs 1t 1s not
Haslers' policy to charge for such costs




